
Section 226.230  Content of the IEP 

The content of each child's IEP shall conform to the requirements of 34 CFR 300.320.  The additional requirements of this Section shall also apply.

a)	Each IEP shall include: 

1)	A statement of measurable annual goals that reflect consideration of the State Goals for Learning and the Illinois Learning Standards (see 23 Ill. Adm. Code 1), as well as benchmarks or short-term objectives developed in accordance with the child's present levels of academic and functional performance. 

2)	A statement regarding the child's ability to participate in State and district-wide assessments. 

3)	A statement as to the languages or modes of communication in which special education and related services will be provided, if other than or in addition to English. 

4)	A statement as to whether the child requires the provision of services beyond the district's normal school year in order to receive FAPE ("extended school year services") and, if so, a description of those services that includes their amount, frequency, duration, and location. 

b)	The IEP of a student who requires a behavioral intervention plan shall: 

1)	Summarize the findings of the functional behavioral assessment; 

2)	Summarize prior interventions implemented; 

3)	Describe any behavioral interventions to be used, including those aimed at developing or strengthening alternative or more appropriate behaviors; 

4)	Identify the measurable behavioral changes expected and methods of evaluation; 

5)	Identify a schedule for a review of the interventions' effectiveness; and 

6)	Identify provisions for communicating with the parents about their child's behavior and coordinating school-based and home-based interventions. 

c)	Beginning not later than the first IEP to be in effect when the child turns 14½, and updated annually thereafter, the IEP shall include: 

1)	appropriate, measurable, postsecondary goals based upon age-appropriate assessments related to employment, education or training, and independent living; 

2)	the transition services that are needed to assist the child in reaching those goals, including courses of study and any other needed services to be provided by entities other than the school district; and

3)	any additional requirements set forth in Section 14-8.03 of the School Code [105 ILCS 5/14-8.03].

d)	For purposes of 34 CFR 300.320(c), the age of majority under Illinois law is 18. The IEP of a student who may, after reaching age 18, become eligible to participate in the home-based support services program for adults with intellectual disabilities that is authorized by the Developmental Disability and Mental Disability Services Act [405 ILCS 80] shall set forth specific plans related to that program that conform to the requirements of Section 14-8.02 of the School Code. 
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